February 27, 1967 Ordinance Book 14 - Page 488

488

Ordinance No. 591-Z

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from <u>R-6MF</u> to <u>B-1</u> on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. and Perimeter Area the following described property:

BEGINNING at a point in the easterly margin of Eastway Drive, said point being also the southwest corner of the City Ice Delivery Company property as recorded in book 2163 at page 361 in the Mecklenburg Public Registry and running thence with said margin of Eastway Drive N. 29-46-10 E. 80 feet, more or less, to a point in an existing B-1 zoning district boundary line; thence with said line in an easterly direction 388 feet, more or less, to a point in the easterly line of the City Ice Delivery property as recorded in book 2163 at page 374 in the Mecklenburg Public Registry; thence with said line of the City Ice Delivery property S. 24-45-10 W. 80 feet, more or less, to a point in the southerly line of the City Ice Delivery Company property as recorded in book 2163 at page 374 in the Mecklenburg Public Registry; thence N. 60-04-50 W. 395.42 feet to the point of BEGINNING.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 27th day of February, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 14, at Page 488.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

February 27, 1967 Ordinance Book 14, Page 489

Ordinance No. 592-Z

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from <u>I-1</u> to <u>I-2</u> on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. and Perimeter Area the following described property:

BEGINNING at a point in the centerline of the Southern Railroad right-of-way, said point being also the northeast corner of the L. Z. and James G. Eakes, Jr. property as recorded in book 2314 at page 105 in the Mecklenburg Public Registry and running thence S. 81-32-00 W. 686.58 feet; thence S. 1-45-40 E. 331.92 feet; thence S. 88-14-20 W. 218.07 feet; thence S. 23-03-05 W. 170 feet, more or less, to a point in an existing I-2 zoning district boundary line; thence with said line in an easterly direction 1040 feet, more or less, to a point in the centerline of the Southern Railroad right-of-way; thence with said right-of-way N. 2-19-40 W. 450 feet, more or less, to the point of BEGINNING.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become effective upon its

adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 27th day of February, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 14, at Page 489.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

489

490

February 27, 1967 Ordinance Book 14 - Page 490

Ord. No. <u>593-X</u> AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 498-X, THE 1966-67 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS WITHIN THE GENERAL FUND.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolína:

Section 1. That \$9,011 of the gunappropriated funds in the General Fund, and \$2,400 of the General Fund - Pet are hereby transferred to the appropriations made in the 1966-67 Budget Ordinance for Capital Improvements - Animal Shelter, said amount then to be used in connection with a new animal shelter.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

J. W. Kiser, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 27th day of February, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 14, at Page 490.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk